

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/4/2019 3:16 PM

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NO. 51903-8-II

WHIDBEY ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NETWORK,

Appellant,

v.

GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS BOARD; ISLAND COUNTY,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Bryan Telegin, WSBA No. 46686
BRICKLIN & NEWMAN, LLP
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 264-8600
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
A. The County Fails to Show that Ordinance C-71-16 Will Protect the Naas Preserve	1
1. The plain language of ICC 17.02B.430.E does not protect all functions and values	3
2. The county still fails to explain its rejection of a minimum 100-foot buffer for the Naas Preserve.....	7
B. The County Failed to Show that Ordinance C-71-16 Will Protect Prairies, Oak Woodlands, and Herbaceous Balds.....	10
1. The county still fails to justify its refusal to adopt definitional criteria	12
2. The county fails to justify its exclusion of smaller examples of prairie habitat, or the Board’s affirmance of that decision	15
C. The County Fails to Rebut Our Arguments Concerning ETS Plant Species and the Board’s Erroneous Orders on that Issue.	19
II. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ferry County v. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Board.</i> , 184 Wn. App. 685, 339 P.3d 478 (2014)	25
<i>Probst v. State Department of Retirement Systems</i> , 167 Wn. App. 180, 271 P.3d 966 (2012)	24
<i>Residents Opposed to Kittitas Turbines v. State Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council</i> , 165 Wn.2d 275, 197 P.3d 1153 (2008)	3, 4
<i>Rios v. Washington Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002)	24
<i>Rivard v. State</i> , 168 Wn.2d 775, 231 P.3d 186 (2010)	4
<i>Scannell v. City of Seattle</i> , 97 Wn.2d 701, 648 P.2d 435 (1982)	6
<i>State v. Mullen Trucking 2005 Ltd.</i> , --- Wn. App. ---, 428 P.3d 401 (2018)	3
<i>State ex rel. Welks v. Town of Tumwater</i> , 66 Wn.2d 33, 400 P.2d 789 (1965)	6
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Western Washington Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 161 Wn.2d 415, 166 P.3d 1198 (2007)	9
<i>Whidbey Environmental Action Network v. Island County</i> , 122 Wn. App. 156, 93 P.3d 885 (2004)	1
<i>Yakima County v. East Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 680, 279 P.3d 434 (2012)	1, 9

<u>State Statutes and Regulations</u>	<u>Page</u>
RCW 36.70A.060.....	15
RCW 36.70A.060(2).....	11
RCW 36.70A.172.....	2, 15, 17
WAC 365-190-030(6)(a)	19
WAC 365-190-040(4)(a)	22
WAC 365-190-040(5)(a)(ii).....	13
WAC 365-190-040(5)(b)	17
WAC 365-190-080(4).....	16, 17
WAC 365-190-130(1).....	17
WAC 365-190-130(2)(a)	24
WAC 365-190-130(2)(b)	24
WAC 365-190-130(4)(b)	14, 22
WAC 365-195-900(2).....	2
WAC 365-195-920(1).....	22
WAC 365-196-830(4).....	6, 12
WAC 365-196-830(6).....	16

<u>Island County Regulations</u>	<u>Page</u>
ICC 11.02.030	11
ICC 17.02B.040.A	4
ICC 17.02B.050.B	4
ICC 17.02B.060	23
ICC 17.02B.200.C	14
ICC 17.02B.230.C	17, 18
ICC 17.02B.240.C	11
ICC 17.02B.400	5
ICC 17.02B.400.A.1	5
ICC 17.02B.430.D	3, 5
ICC 17.02B.430.E.....	passim
ICC 17.02B.430.F.....	5, 6

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Loon Lake Prop. Owners Ass'n v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , Eastern GMHB Case No. 03-1-0006c at 5 (Feb. 6, 2004, Order on Motions from Case Nos. 00-1-0016, 03-1-0003, and 03-1-0006)	5
<i>See Kent C.A.R.E.S. III</i> , Central GMHB Case No. 03-3-0012 at 14 (Dec. 1, 2003, Final Decision and Order)	5
